

NO. A08-788

State of Minnesota  
 In Court of Appeals

Carroll A. Britton Family Trust dated March 9, 2000; Bonnie L. Kail Irrevocable Trust dated June 25, 1992; Harold B. Kail individually, and as trustee for the Carroll A. Britton Family Trust dated March 9, 2000, and as trustee for the Bonnie L. Kail Irrevocable Trust dated June 25, 1992; and Does No. 1 – 10,

*Appellants,*

v.

Glenwood Investment Properties, L.L.C., and Alicia Garatoni,

*Respondents,*

Pierce Serrin and Carol Ann Serrin, husband and wife,

*Defendants.*

**RESPONDENTS GLENWOOD INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, L.L.C.,  
 AND ALICIA GARATONI'S BRIEF, APPENDIX AND ADDENDUM**

HOHMAN LAW FIRM, LTD.  
 Harry D. Hohman (#127115)  
 141 North Miles Street,  
 P.O. Box 93  
 Appleton, MN 56208  
 (320) 289-2770

*Attorneys for Carroll A. Britton Family Trust dated March 9, 2000; Bonnie L. Kail Irrevocable Trust dated June 25, 1992; Harold B. Kail individually, and as trustee for the Carroll A. Britton Family Trust dated March 9, 2000, and as trustee for the Bonnie L. Kail Irrevocable Trust dated June 25, 1992*

ANTHONY OSTLUND BAER  
 LOUWAGIE & ROSS, P.A.  
 Norman J. Baer (#163715)  
 Karlyn Vegoe Boraas (#241507)  
 90 South Seventh Street, Suite 3600  
 Minneapolis, MN 55402  
 (612) 349-6969

*Attorneys for Respondents Glenwood Investment Properties, L.L.C., and Alicia Garatoni*

NELSON, KUHN & NORDMEYER  
 Jeffrey Kuhn (#58907)  
 14 Franklin Street South  
 Glenwood, MN 56334  
 (320) 634-4584

*Attorneys for Defendants Pierce Serrin and Carol Ann Serrin, husband and wife*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii-v

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....4

I. THE PARTIES.....4

II. GARATONI ACQUIRED AN UNDIVIDED ONE-HALF INTEREST IN THE PROPERTIES .....5

III. KAIL TOOK NUMEROUS ACTIONS THAT WERE DETRIMENTAL TO THE PROPERTIES AND GARATONI’S OWNERSHIP INTEREST .....7

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT GRANTED GARATONI’S MOTION FOR PARTITION AND ISSUED ITS ORDER ON PARTITION AND JUDGMENT .....9

V. THE REFEREES PERFORMED THEIR DUTIES AND ISSUED A REPORT RECOMMENDING AN EQUITABLE DIVISION OF THE PROPERTY .....10

VI. THE PARTIES SUBMITTED THEIR OBJECTIONS AND ARGUMENTS RELATING TO THE REFEREES’ REPORT TO THE DISTRICT COURT .....13

VII. THE DISTRICT COURT ADOPTED THE REFEREES’ FINDINGS, CONFIRMED THE REFEREES’ REPORT AND ENTERED JUDGMENT ON THE PARTITION.....13

LEGAL ARGUMENT .....14

I. THE COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER KAIL’S FIRST ISSUE ON APPEAL RELATING TO WHETHER GARATONI HAD A SUFFICIENT INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY TO SUPPORT A PARTITION ACTION .....14

II. ASSUMING *ARGUENDO* THAT THIS COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER KAIL’S FIRST APPEAL ISSUE, THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED GARATONI’S MOTION FOR PARTITION.....18

A.	Standard of Review .....	18
B.	Garatoni Had A Sufficient Interest In the Property To Support A Partition Action.....	20
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ORDERED AN EQUITABLE DIVISION OF PROPERTY THAT TAKES INTO ACCOUNT ALL OF THE PARTIES' RESPECTIVE RIGHTS AND INTERESTS.....	26
A.	Courts Use Equitable Principles When Deciding Partition Actions.....	26
B.	Partition Actions Allow Co-Owners Of Property To Sever Their Relationship And Prevent Future Disputes.....	29
C.	The District Court Properly Employed Its Equitable Powers When It Confirmed The Partition And Cancelled Two Contracts For Deed Between The Parties .....	30
D.	The District Court Properly Employed Its Powers When It Confirmed The Partition And Assigned the Serrin Contract for Deed To Garatoni.....	34
E.	The District Court Properly Employed Its Equitable Powers When It Confirmed The Partition And Transferred Assets From The Britton Trust To Garatoni.....	36
	CONCLUSION .....	38
	CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Anderson</i> , 560 N.W.2d 729 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997) .....	2, 18, 19, 26
<i>Beck v. Spindler</i> , 99 N.W.2d 684 (Minn. 1959).....	31
<i>Beliveau v. Beliveau</i> , 14 N.W.2d 360 (Minn. 1944).....	31
<i>Carlson v. Olson</i> , 256 N.W.2d 249 (Minn. 1977) .....	2, 27, 37
<i>Chandler v. Chandler</i> , 381 N.E.2d 37 (Ill. Ct. App. 1978) .....	24
<i>City of Cloquet v. Cloquet Sand and Gravel, Inc.</i> , 251 N.W.2d 642 (Minn. 1977) .....	19, 20, 31
<i>County of Blue Earth v. Turtle</i> , 593 N.W.2d 258 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999) .....	1, 20
<i>Demmaj v. Elasky</i> , 2006 WL 163441 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 24, 2006) .....	21
<i>Excel Homes of Minnesota, Inc. v. Ivy Ridge Home Builders, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 506782 (Minn. Ct. App. May 15, 2001) .....	32
<i>First Trust Co. of St. Paul v. Holt</i> , 411 N.W.2d 564 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987) .....	19
<i>Gelin v. Hollister</i> , 24 N.W.2d 496 (Minn. 1946).....	16
<i>Hansing v. Carlson</i> , 2005 WL 2429843 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 4, 2005) .....	19
<i>Hansing v. McGroarty</i> , 433 N.W.2d 441 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988).....	17
<i>Hunt v. Meeker County Abstract and Loan Co.</i> , 160 N.W. 496 (Minn. 1916).....	35, 36
<i>In re Butler</i> , 552 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 1996) .....	24, 25
<i>In re Welfare of J.R., Jr.</i> , 655 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2003).....	17
<i>Janssen v. Best &amp; Flanagan, LLP</i> , 704 N.W.2d 759 (Minn. 2005).....	17
<i>Kauffman v. Eckhardt</i> , 263 N.W. 610 (Minn. 1935) .....	28, 31, 35, 36
<i>Kellogg v. Dearborn Information Serv., LLC</i> , 119 P.3d 20 (Mont. 2005) .....	29

<i>Levorsen v. Freeman</i> , 2005 WL 2277307 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 20, 2005) .....	18, 28, 30, 31
<i>McMillan v. Follansbee</i> , 93 P.3d 809 (Or. Ct. App. 2004) .....	29
<i>Petition of S.R.A., Inc.</i> , 18 N.W.2d 442 (Minn. 1945), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>S.R.A. v. Minnesota</i> , 327 U.S. 558 (1946) .....	21
<i>Roberts v. Wallace</i> , 111 N.W. 289 (Minn. 1907) .....	34
<i>Schluter v. Schluter</i> , 1993 WL 515812 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 14, 1993) .....	19, 27
<i>Schmit v. Klumpyan</i> , 663 N.W.2d 331 (Wis. Ct. App. 2003) .....	29
<i>Searles v. Searles</i> , 420 N.W.2d 581 (Minn. 1988) .....	1, 20
<i>Steirnagle v. County of Waseca</i> , 511 N.W.2d 4 (Minn. 1994) .....	21
<i>Swogger v. Taylor</i> , 68 N.W.2d 376 (Minn. 1955) .....	passim
<i>Theros v. Phillips</i> , 256 N.W.2d 852 (Minn. 1977) .....	31
<i>Thompson v. Kromhout</i> , 413 N.W.2d 884 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987) .....	33, 35
<i>Tollefson Development, Inc. v. McCarthy</i> , 668 N.W.2d 701 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Ullman v. Lutz</i> , 55 N.W.2d 57 (Minn. 1952) .....	1, 18

## **Statutes**

Minn. Stat. §558.01 .....	1, 20
Minn. Stat. §558.04 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. §558.06 .....	28, 36
Minn. Stat. §558.07 .....	4
Minn. Stat. §558.09 .....	36
Minn. Stat. §558.12 .....	28

Minn. Stat. §558.215..... passim

**Rules**

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 103.01 ..... 17

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 126.02 ..... 1, 16, 17
